

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

ADMINISTRATION OF STATE LIQUOR COMMISSION

CHAP. 401

398

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

premises; provided, however, that the land and buildings thereon owned by such corporation, association or person shall be taxed in the municipality in which the same are situated. The assessment of taxes on such land and buildings shall be legal, whether assessed as resident or nonresident property.'

Sec. 4. P. L., 1955, c. 73, repealed; limitation. Chapter 73 of the public laws of 1955, heretofore passed by this Legislature, amending Subsection III of Section 6 of Chapter 92 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the session laws of 1955.

Sec. 5. P. L., 1955, c. 129, repealed; limitation. Chapter 129 of the public laws of 1955, heretofore passed by this Legislature, amending Subsection I of Section 14 of Chapter 92 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the session laws of 1955.

Sec. 6. P. L., 1955, c. 131, repealed; limitation. Chapter 131 of the public laws of 1955, heretofore passed by this Legislature, amending Subsection I of Section 6 of Chapter 92 of the Revised Statutes, is hereby repealed and shall not be printed as part of the session laws of 1955.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 400

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish, Game and Fur-bearing Animals by Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 105, amended. The last sentence of section 105 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any certified aircraft pilot as provided for in chapter 24, who shall be found guilty of transporting fish, game or fur-bearing animals when such fish, game or fur-bearing animals shall not bear a transportation tag as provided for in this section or who shall be found guilty of transporting fish, game or fur-bearing animals illegally in possession, shall may have his pilot's certificate suspended by the Aeronautics Commission for not less than one year nor more than 2 years.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 401

AN ACT Relating to the Administration of the State Liquor Commission.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the said 90-day period will not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

CHAP. 401

399

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of the State Liquor Commission will become due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1955; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 61, § 8, sub-§ XXI, additional. Section 8 of chapter 61 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new subsection to be numbered XXI, to read as follows:

'XXI. The expenses for the administration of the State Liquor Commission in carrying out the duties as set forth in this chapter shall be paid from such amounts as the Legislature may allocate from the revenues derived from the operations of the Commission. Such amounts shall become available in accordance with the provisions of chapter 16.'

Sec. 2. Allocation of Liquor Commission Fund. In order to provide for necessary expenses for operation and administration of the Maine State Liquor Commission, the following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are hereby allocated:

1955-56	1956-57
\$1,004,830 45,000 477,595	\$1,013,912 45,000 469,891
\$1,527,425	\$1,528,803
	\$1,004,830 45,000 477,595

Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures from these allocations on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Sec. 3. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the Legislature that the allocation of funds by the Legislature, as provided by this act, shall apply to the administrative expenses only of the Liquor Commission and that such allocations shall be allotted and approved under provisions of Chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes of 1954. It is not intended to affect the use of the Working Capital, provided for by Section 13 of Chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes of 1954, or other activities required of the State Liquor Commission by Chapter 61 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1955.

Effective July 1, 1955